



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 8/2025 with I.A. 21652/2025, I.A. 21653/2025 and I.A. 21654/2025

PRADEEP SINGH KALRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Lokesh Chopra and Mr. Sugam Mishra, Advocates.

versus

HARVINDER SINGH KALRA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. B.P. Shukla and Mr. Aayushman Shukla, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Abhiman Singh, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

02.09.2025

%

1. At the outset, the counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.1 on advance notice submits that the issue raised in the present suit is already a subject matter of a suit for partition titled as '*Rita Kalra vs. Harvinder Singh Kalra & Ors*' bearing CS(OS) 531/2022, which is pending before this Court, in which the petitioner herein is also a party. Hence, the present suit is not maintainable.

2. Accordingly, the counsel for the petitioner shall take instructions from the petitioner on whether the petitioner wishes to pursue the present suit.

3. At the request of the counsel for the petitioner, re-notify on 9th September, 2025, in the '*Supplementary List*'.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 2, 2025/Vivek/-