



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ I.P.A. 8/2025, I.A. 21652-21654/2025

PRADEEP SINGH KALRAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Lokesh Chopra & Mr. Sugam Mishra, Advocates.

versus

HARVINDER SINGH KALRA & ANR.Defendants

Through: Counsel for defendant no.1 and defendant no.2 (*appearance not given*).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **09.09.2025**

I.A. 21653/2025 (exemption from filing original/ typed copies of documents)

1. Allowed, subject to the plaintiff filing clear/typed copies of the documents within four (4) weeks from today.
2. The plaintiff is also exempted from filing originals at this stage.
3. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 21654/2025 (under Section 80(2) of CPC)

4. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Section 80(2) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking exemption from advance service to the defendant no.2.
5. In view of the urgent relief sought, exemption is granted to the plaintiff from serving the requisite notices to the defendant no.2, under Section 80(2) read with Section 151 of CPC.

I.P.A. 8/2025

Page 1 of 2



6. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 21652/2025 (under Order XXXIII of CPC seeking waiver of court fee)

7. This application has been filed under Order XXXIII of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') seeking permission to file the present suit as an indigent person and thus exemption from paying the requisite court fee.

8. Issue notice.

9. Counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no.2 accepts notice.

10. The concerned SDM of the area where the plaintiff resides, is directed to conduct appropriate enquiries *qua* the plaintiff's claim of indigency and submit a report in that regard within four (4) weeks.

11. Order passed today shall be communicated to the concerned SDM by counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no. 2.

12. List before the Joint Registrar on 12th November, 2025.

13. List before the Court on 10th February, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025

at